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The most relevant economic data…

Event/Period Unit Banorte Survey Previous

Eurozone 

Consumer prices - Jun (P)

   Core - Jun (P) A glimpse to the main financial assets

Unemployment rate - May Equity indices

Banking credit - May S&P 500 Futures

Public finances (PSBR, year-to-date) - May Euro Stoxx 50

United States Nikkei 225

Personal income* - May Shanghai Composite

Personal spending* - May Currencies

Real personal spending* - May USD/MXN

PCE Deflator* - May EUR/USD

   Core* - May DXY

PCE Deflator - May Commodities

   Core - May WTI

U. of Michigan Confidence* - Jun (F) Brent

Colombia Gold

Monetary policy decision (Banco de la República) % Copper

Sovereign bonds

10-year Treasury

Source: Bloomberg

Mexico

8:30 % m/m 0.4 0.4 0.4

% y/y 3.8 3.8 4.4

MXNmn  --  -- -115.9

8:30 % m/m  -- 0.3 0.4

8:30 % m/m 0.3 0.2 0.8

5:00 % y/y  -- 5.6 6.1

5:00 % y/y  -- 5.5 5.3

3.86This document is provided for the reader’s convenience only. The translation from the original Spanish version was made by Banorte’s staff. Discrepancies may possibly arise between the original document in Spanish and its 

English translation. For this reason, the original research paper in Spanish is the only official document. The Spanish version was released before the English translation. The original document entitled “Apertura de Mercados 

Financieros” was released earlier today.

Source: Bloomberg and Banorte. (P) preliminary data; (R) revised data; (F) final data; * Seasonally adjusted, ** Seasonally adjusted annualized rate.
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Last Daily chg.

4,454.00 0.6%

4,393.61

3,202.06 0.6%

0.9%

33,189.04 -0.1%

8:00 % 2.88 2.80 2.82

11:00 % y/y 5.4  -- 5.5

16:30

-0.2%

1.09

17.09

0.1%

103.28

-0.2%

69.58

0.0%

-0.4%

74.31

1,905.24

-0.1%

14:00 0.4%

4.7

369.15

% y/y 4.7 4.7

 -- 13.25 13.25

8:30

10:00 index 63.9 63.9 63.9

8:30 % m/m 0.2 0.1 0.5

8:30 % m/m 0.1 0.1 0.4

8:30

• Stock markets up, with government bond yields slightly positive, and the USD
lower, reacting to US inflation data, adjusting expectations of further Fed hikes
downward

• In the US, results of the May’s income and spending report were somewhat
mixed, highlighting that the PCE deflator –the Fed’s preferred inflationary
measure– came in line with expectations at 3.8% y/y, with the core at 4.6%

• In China, PMIs continue to show signs of a slowdown. The manufacturing index
fell to 49.0pts, while non-manufacturing came in at 53.2pts. In the Eurozone,
preliminary inflation data for June resulted at 5.5% y/y, in line with
expectations. However, the core accelerated again to 5.4%

• In Mexico, INEGI released May’s employment report. The unemployment rate
climbed to 2.93% (+11bps), with 648.3 thousand jobs lost. With seasonally
adjusted figures came in at 2.96% (+9bps). Later in the day we await banking
credit and public finances. Finally, on the monetary policy front, we await
Colombia’s decision on the target rate
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Equities Previous closing levels

Equity indices

Dow Jones

S&P 500

Nasdaq

IPC

Ibovespa

Euro Stoxx 50

FTSE 100

CAC 40

DAX

Nikkei 225

Hang Seng

Shanghai Composite

Sovereign bonds

2-year Treasuries

10-year Treasuries

Sovereign fixed income, currencies and commodities 28-day Cetes

28-day TIIE

2-year Mbono

10-year Mbono

Currencies

USD/MXN

EUR/USD

GBP/USD

DXY

Commodities

WTI

Brent

Mexican mix

Gold

Copper
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Last Daily chg.

0.0%

7,312.73 0.4%

118,382.65

53,585.23

0.8%

13,591.33

4,396.44

0.0%

-0.4%

0.2%

0.2%

4,354.69

7,471.69

34,122.42

1.5%

0.4%

0.1%

18,934.36

11.49

0pb

0pb

11.31

-0.2%

3.84 13pb

4.86

-1.2%

3,182.38

15pb

0.0%

-0.2%

0.4%

1.26

10.17

10pb

17.13

1.09

63.96

74.34

0.2%

12pb

-0.4%

0.4%

33,234.14

15,946.72

69.86 0.4%

103.34

369.90

8.70

-1.2%

0.0%

1,908.20

• Compañía Minera Autlán informed that on July 6, 2023 it intends to early
amortize the AUTLAN 00322 issue, for which it will pay an additional $100.01
million in addition to the interest accrued during the period

• S&P Global Ratings commented that its 'mxAAA (sf)' ratings on five bonds
backed by residential mortgage loans originated and managed by Fovissste are
not affected following the implementation of the "Programa de Descuento a la
Actualización Anual de la UMA (Unidad de Medida y Actualizacion) de 2023".
In February 2023, Fovissste announced its intention to apply the aforementioned
program, through which it would absorb 11.5% of the increase in the UMA, in
order to reduce the impact to its borrowers given the high inflation observed in
2022. As a result, Fovissste adjusted the UMA increase in its loan portfolio to
6.92% instead of 7.82%

• Negative performance in sovereign bonds. European rates trade with losses of
1bp, except for GILTS, which trade with adjustments of up to +8bps on the
short-end. Meanwhile, the Treasuries yield curve shows losses of 4bps on
average. Yesterday, the Mbonos' curve lost 9bps on average due to a high
correlation with Treasuries

• The dollar trades with few changes on the BBDXY while developed and
emerging currencies register mixed movements. In the first group, GBP (+0.3%)
is the strongest and CHF (-0.2%) is at the opposite end. In the second, trading is
capped by THB (+0.5%) and RUB (-1.5%) while the peso appreciates 0.3% to
trade at 17.08 per dollar

• Crude-oil futures trade little changed with investors weighing the outlook for
2H23 amid a tightening scenario. In metals, the negative bias prevails, with
nickel dropping 1.9%

• About to conclude the first half of the year, the main stock indices show a clear
positive bias

• Futures in the US anticipate an upward opening, with the S&P500 trading 0.6%
above its theoretical value and the Nasdaq doing the same at 0.8%. With this, the
accumulated returns for the year are heading to ~15% and ~30% respectively,
supported by the boom in artificial intelligence stocks recently. In corporate
news, Nike shares fall, after an outlook that disappointed investors

• In Europe we observe widespread increases and that average about 0.8% with
the energy sector leading the advances. In Asia, we see mixed closures, with
China in positive territory and contrasting with the falls seen in Japan and Hong
Kong

• In Mexico the Mexbol Index may approach to 54,000pts, to show a cumulative
nominal return in the first half of the year of ~11%
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